

No. 14-73181

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARI NAVALO,

Petitioner

v.

**COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. and
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

MARK REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
A. The ALJ’s Decision	4
B. The District Director’s Calculations	6
C. The Board’s Decision	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT DIRECTOR’S DENIAL OF THE CLAIMANT’S APPLICATION FOR A SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER DECLARING DEFAULT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	13
A. The Act limits the weekly compensation payable to any claimant to a maximum rate set at twice the applicable national average weekly wage. The maximum rate applicable to Navalo is \$1,047.16.	13

B. The ALJ’s decision recognized that the maximum compensation rate applied to Navalo, and the claims examiner’s failure to use that rate was a ministerial error that cannot override the ALJ’s intent or the statute’s requirement..... 14

C. The district director’s refusal to issue a default order was correct because the Employer was paying the Claimant the maximum compensation allowed by the Act 17

CONCLUSION 19

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
<i>Bray v. Director, OWCP</i> , 664 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Bunol v. George Engine Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1993)	15, 16, 18
<i>Hice v. Director, OWCP</i> , 156 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Keen v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Pearce v. Director, OWCP</i> , 603 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1979)	passim
<i>Pleasant-El v. Oil Recovery Co., Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Serv. of Am.</i> , 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1350 (2012).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Severin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	12

Statutes: Page

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50 1, 2

 33 U.S.C. § 906(b)(1) 5, 9, 13
 33 U.S.C. § 906(c) 5, 9, 13, 14
 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(21)..... 5, 11, 13
 33 U.S.C. § 914(f)..... 9, 10
 33 U.S.C. § 914(j) 8
 33 U.S.C. § 918(a) 2, 9, 17, 18
 33 U.S.C. §§ 919(c), (d)..... 2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(a) 2, 7, 17
 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) 2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(c) 3
 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)(21)..... 5, 9

Defense Base Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1651 et seq..... 2
 42 U.S.C. § 1653(b) 3

Code of Federal Regulations:

20 C.F.R. §702.105 2

Miscellaneous:

Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(C) 20
Ninth Circuit Rule 28..... 20

No. 14-73181
